1. General description
The 74AVCH16T245 is a 16-bit transceiver with bidirectional level voltage translation and
3-state outputs.The device can be used as two 8-bit transceivers or as a 16-bit
transceiver. It has dual supplies (VCC(A) and VCC(B)) for voltage translation and two 8-bit
input-output ports (nAn, nBn) each with its own output enable (nOE) and send/receive
(nDIR) input for direction control. VCC(A) and VCC(B) can be independently supplied at any
voltage between 0.8 V and 3.6 V making the device suitable for low voltage translation
between any of the following voltages: 0.8 V, 1.2 V, 1.5 V, 1.8 V, 2.5 V and 3.3 V. A HIGH

n Multiple package options
n Specified from −40 °C to +85 °C and −40 °C to +125 °C
3. Ordering information
[1] Also known as TVSOP48.
4. Functional diagram
Table 1. Ordering information
Type number Package
Temperature range Name Description Version
74AVCH16T245DGG −40 °C to +85 °C TSSOP48 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 48
leads; body width 6.1 mm
SOT362-1
74AVCH16T245DGV −40 °C to +85 °C TSSOP48[1] plastic thin shrink small outline package; 48
leads; body width 4.4 mm; lead pitch 0.4 mm
SOT480-1
74AVCH16T245EV −40 °C to +125 °C VFBGA56 plastic very thin fine-pitch ball grid array package;
56 balls; body 4.5 × 7 × 0.65 mm
SOT702-1
74AVCH16T245BQ −40 °C to +125 °C HUQFN60U plastic thermal enhanced ultra thin quad flat
package; no leads; 60 terminals; UTLP based;
body 4 × 6 × 0.55 mm
SOT1025-1
Fig 1. Logic diagram
001aak426
to other seven channels to other seven channels
1B1
1A1
1DIR
1OE
VCC(B)VCC(A)
2B1
2A1
2DIR
2OE
VCC(B)VCC(A)
74AVCH16T245_1 © NXP B.V. 2009. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 01 — 14 October 2009 2 of 28
NXP Semiconductors 74AVCH16T245
16-bit dual supply translating transceiver; 3-state
Fig 2. Logic symbol
001aak425
1B1